RESOLUTION NO. 18-60

CITY OF MILLBRAE, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILLBRAE OPPOSING PROPOSITION 6 WHICH WOULD REPEAL SENATE BILL 1 (ROAD REPAIR AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT OF 2017)

WHEREAS, On April 28, 2017, the Governor signed SB 1, which funds the newly-established Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account (RMRA); and

WHEREAS, SB 1 is intended to provide additional revenue to local jurisdictions to address basic road maintenance, rehabilitation and critical safety needs on both the state highways and local streets and road system; and

WHEREAS, the sources of funds for RMRA include increases to the per gallon, fuel excise taxes, diesel fuel sales taxes and vehicle registration fees; and

WHEREAS, SB 1 also provides for inflationary adjustments to tax rates in future years; and

WHEREAS, the City received approximately \$135,000 in additional revenue last fiscal year and is expected to receive approximately \$387,000 in RMRA revenue in Fiscal Year 2018-2019; and

WHEREAS, California's Secretary of State announced on June 25th, 2018 that the statewide initiative to repeal SB 1 had qualified for the November 2018 ballot, as Proposition 6 and voters will now determine the fate of more than \$5 billion in annual funding to repair and upgrade the State's transportation infrastructure.

WHEREAS, the Fix Our Roads Coalition (No on Prop 6) is requesting coalition members oppose the repeal of SB 1; and

WHEREAS, the California Association of Councils of Governments (CALCOG), California State Association of Counties (CSAC), League of California Cities and many other members of the coalition have taken the position to oppose Proposition 6 which would repeal SB 1.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILLBRAE to oppose Proposition 6 which would repeal Senate Bill 1.

REGULARLY PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11th day of September, 2018.

Mayor

ATTEST:

913/1

14806828.1

I do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Millbrae this 11th day of September 2018, by the following vote:

AYES:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

Papan, Lee, Schneider, Oliva and Holober

NOES:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ABSENT:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ABSTAIN:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

EXCUSED:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ACTING CITY CLERK